RESOLUTION

Appropriating the Sum of \$240,000 to the Charlottesville/Albemarle Adult Drug Treatment Court

WHEREAS the Supreme Court of Virginia awarded its Drug Treatment Court Docket a grant in the amount of \$240,000.00, to be allocated to the Charlottesville/Albemarle Drug Treatment Court to fund salaries, benefits, and operating expenses; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlottesville serves as the fiscal agent for the Charlottesville/Albemarle Drug Treatment Court; and

WHEREAS for Fiscal Year 2023 the City of Charlottesville and Albemarle County each appropriated local funding matches as required by this grant, in a combined total amount of \$131,595.00; and

WHEREAS the Supreme Court grant award covers the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia, that, upon receipt thereof from the Virginia Supreme Court, the sum of \$240,000.00 is hereby appropriated for expenditure by the Charlottesville/ Albemarle Adult Drug Treatment Court, in the following manner:

Revenues

\$240,000 Fund: 209 Internal Order: 1900500 G/L Account: 430120

Expenditures

\$240,000 Fund: 209 Internal Order: 1900500 G/L Account: 530550

All funds hereby appropriated shall be accounted for and expended only in accordance with requirements of the Virginia Supreme Court Drug Treatment Court Docket grant program.